fair value, in the sense of the IAS/IFRS reference scheme, can be
obtained by subtracting the theoretical local registration fees from
the investment value.

Sensitivity of valuations

The sensitivity of fair value as a function of changes in the
significantly unobservable inputs used in determining the fair
value of properties classified in Level 3 under the IFRS fair value
hierarchy is as follows:

NON-OBSERVABLE INPUTS CALCULATED IN IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE

Increase Decrease

Estimated rental value €/m² + -

Discount rate % - +

Required yield - +

Remaining lease term years + -

Occupancy rate + -

Inflation + -

In addition, a long (short) remaining lease term often gives rise to
a decrease (increase) in the discount rate.

Portfolio fair value sensitivity can be estimated as follows:

• a 1% increase (decrease) in rental income has the effect
that the fair value of the portfolio will increase (decrease) by
about €20.1 million;

• a 0.25% decrease (increase) in the required yield has
the effect that the fair value of the portfolio will increase
(decrease) by about €91.6 million.

An increase in investment properties and developments in 2023 of
€109.2 million is explained by:

226 227

OTHER TANGIBLE NON-CURRENT ASSETS (in EUR x 1,000) Total Own use Other

ON 31/12/2021 38,485 2,382 36,103

Acquisition value 01/01/2022 40,036 2,860 37,175

Acquisitions 435 392 43

Solar panels 14,214 0 14,214

- Acquisitions solar panels 6,240 0 6,240
- Added value/less value of existing solar panels 7,973 0 7,973

Acquisition value 31/12/2022 54,684 3,252 51,431

Depreciations 01/01/2022 -1,550 -478 -1,072

Depreciations -125 -38 -86

Depreciations 31/12/2022 -1,675 -517 -1,158

ON 31/12/2022 53,009 2,736 50,273

Acquisition value 01/01/2023 54,684 3,252 51,431

Acquisitions 773 165 608

Solar panels 32,179 0 32,179

- Acquisitions solar panels 11,379 0 11,379
- Added value/less value of existing solar panels 20,800 0 20,800

Acquisition value 31/12/2023 87,636 3,417 84,218

Depreciations 01/01/2023 -1,675 -517 -1,158

Depreciations -137 -38 -98

Depreciations 31/12/2023 -1,812 -555 -1,257

ON 31/12/2023 85,824 2,862 82,962

Note 21: Other non-current tangible assets

The evolution of other non-current tangible assets mainly includes
the expansion of the solar parks through new installations at
various sites in Belgium, the Netherlands and France, in addition
to the valuation of the solar panels where the net capital gains are
recognised in a separate component of equity. See also Note 30.

Solar panels are measured using the revaluation model in
accordance with IAS 16 - Property, plant and equipment. After
initial recognition, the asset whose fair value can be measured

reliably should be recognised at revalued value, being the fair

[…]

Capital increase 40,907 104,310 0 0 145,217

Impact on fair value of estimated transfer rights and costs
resulting from hypothetical disposal of investment properties

0 0 0 0 0

Positive change in value of solar panels (IAS 16) 0 0 15,428 0 15,428

Own shares 0 0 0 0 0

Own shares held for employee option plan 763 0 -248 0 515

Corrections 0 0 0 0 0

Subtotal 394,914 423,586 436,054 205,436 1,459,990

Dividends 0 0 -59,230 0 -59,230

Result carried forward 0 0 205,436 -205,436 0

Result for the financial year 0 0 -1,307 118,810 117,502

ON 31/12/2023 394,914 423,586 580,953 118,810 1,518,263

According to the table below, Montea still has a buffer of
€97,227K, after payment of the proposed dividend of €3.74 per
share.

Statement of changes in statutory equity and reserves as at 31 December 2023

264 265

Appropriation of result to equity

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (in EUR x 1,000) 31/12/2023
Result

allocation

Shareholders’ equity before
dividend distribution but after

result allocation

A. Paid-up capital or, if it is larger, called-up capital (+) 394,914 394,914

B. Share premium unavailable for distribution according to the
articles of association (+)

423,586 423,586

C. Reserves 580,953 43,843 624,796

Legal reserves (+) 835 835

Reserve for the positive balance of the changes in fair value of
investment properties (+) (*)

451,589 11,870 463,459

Reserve for the impact of the estimated transfer rights and costs
resulting from hypothetical disposal of investment properties (-)

0 0 0

Reserve for the balance of the changes in fair value of authorized
hedges qualifying for hedge accounting according to IFRS (+/-)

0 0 0

Reserve for the balance of the changes in fair value of authorized
hedges not qualifying for hedge accounting according to IFRS (+/-)

43,404 -14,043 29,360

Reserve for the balance of exchange rate differences on
monetary assets and liabilities (+)

0 0 0

Reserve for the exchange rate differences, coming from activities
abroad (+/-)

0 0 0

Reserve for own shares 0 0 0

Reserve for the balance of the changes in fair value of financial
assets held for sale (+/-)

0 0 0

Reserve for actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit pension
plans (+)

0 0 0

Reserve for deferred taxes on investment properties located
abroad (+)

0 0 0

Reserve for received dividends used for the reimbursement of
financial debts (+)

0 0 0

Other reserves (+) 258,711 46,017 304,728